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Serr M. P, BHARGAVA: May 1 know whether this team will limit its activities to Bodh Gaya only or intends to carry on its work in other places of Buddhist culture also?

Surt HUMAYUN KABIR: This team has excavated only at Bodh Gaya.
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+{RrIseE v PrIcEs oF LaNDs IN DELHI

*220. Surt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of HomEe AFFAIRg be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the prices of land for the construction of houses in Delhi are rising? If so,
(a) what are the steps taken or proposed to be taken by Government to check such rise; and

(b) whether it is a fact that Government themselves are selling their land in or around Delhi at the rate of Rs. 100 per square yard?] t{Tre MINISTER
AFFAIRS (SHr
Pant): Yes.

OF HOME
GOVIND BALLABH

(a) A Committee, under the Chairmanship of the Chief Commissioner, Delhi, has been appointed to study the problem and to suggest measures of control on land values in the urban areas of Delhi,

t[ 1 English translation.


1195 Oral Answers

(b) No. Government is not selling any Nazul land now.]
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Sarr V. K. DHAGE: I would like to know whether the Government have sold any land round about Delhi before and if so, at what price,

Ser1 GOVIND BALLABH PANT:
Sold some land<? Government, has not. That is the Land and Development Officer sold some lands, I think, in 1953 and the Delhi Development Authority in 1955. There have been no sales on behalf of the Government by any authorised bodies since.
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Surr V. K. DHAGE: May I know at what price they were sold? That was another question.

Surt GOVIND BALLABH PANT:; I cannot name the price exactly. But this sale has been made. If it{ was sold at Rs. 100, I am not prepared to refute it.

SHrr V. K. DHAGE: May I know whether in Delhi, New Delhi is also included?

Surt GOVIND BALLABH PANT:
Delhi includes New Delhi, I think.

SuriMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM:
May I know if the hon, Minister is aware that a number of landlords have made it a business to purchase land at a very nominal price and then sell it at a higher price?

SHr GOVIND BALLABH PANT:
The question does not refer to landlords, and I have no information on that point.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: May 1 know what the average price of land per square yard in New Delhi is, what it was in 1958 and what it 1s today?

Surt GOVIND BALLABH PANT: In
1958 and 1959? I do not think there has been any increase since 1958.

Sarr BHUPESH GUPTA: What is the price? \

Surt GOVIND BALLABH PANT: It varies from place to place. For ex~
ample, in Connaught Place and Jan Path, the price per acre is said to come to about Rs. 4,66,000 for business premises, For residential premises, it may come in some other places to Rs. 1,56,250. In the Diplomatic Colony,
it is Rs. 1,12,500 per acre. I have got some figures about the different areas.
But I do not think it is worth while reading them out.

SHr1 V. PRASAD RAO: Do you give land for some socio-political organisations to build their buildings, at a concessional rate?

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: Please don’t ask that question.

Surt GOVIND BALLABH PANT:
What? Socio-political buildings? 1 do not exactly know which buildings are socio-political buildings.

SHRI V, PRASAD RAO: I wanted to know whether any organisation is at all given land at a concessional rate to build. their buildings.

Surr GOVIND BALLABH PANT:
Not ordinarily. But deserving cases can be considered.

DROWNING TRAGEDY OF TWO DELHI
STUDENTS AT DWARKA

*221. Surr M. P. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of EpucaTioN be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 62 in the Rajya Sabha on the 25th November, 1958, and state whether any report has since been received from the Delhi Administration regarding the drowning tragedy of two Delhi students at Dwarka on the 14th October, 1958?

Tee MINISTER or EDUCATION
(Dr. K. L. Surimany): No, Sir. The enquiry is still in progress.

Sert M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know, Sir, how long it is likely to take for the committee to submit its report?

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: The enquiry is nearly complete and 1 am expecting that the report will be submitted shortly.

FOREIGN SCHOLARSHIPS FOR INDIAN
STUDENTS

*222. Surt M. P. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of SciENTIFIC RESEARCH AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state the number of scholarships offered by foreign Governments for Indian students during the period from November, 1958 to January, 19597

Tare MINISTER or SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH anp CULTURAL AF-FAIRS (Smrt HumavoN Kaem): A total of 52 scholarships, offered as follows; —

Federal Republic of
Germany (West Germany) .. 9
France .. 37
Netherlands .. B
Viet Nam . 1
ToTAL 52

Surr M. P. BHARGAVA: May 1 know, Sir, whether all the foreign scholarships offered by the wvarious foreign Governments have been availed of by the Indian students?

Surt HUMAYUN KABIR: Sir, there are the various stages. Some have been utilised; some are in the process of being utilised and some others are in the process of being considered.

Surr M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know, Sir, whether any cases have come to the notice of the Ministry where the Indian students could not avail of these scholarships for want of foreign exchange for travel purposes?

Surt HUMAYUN KABIR: Whenever the scholarships are accepted by the Government, arrangements are also made to provide the necessary foreign exchange. No such cases have come to my notice so far.

Suri M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know, Sir, whether it is a fact that some foreign Governments have offered scholarships only for study, and the travel to and fro has to be arranged by the Indian Government or the students themselves?

Surt HUMAYUN KABIR: This is so in many cases.

Surrt JASWANT SINGH: The hon.
Minister has mentioned Viet Nam as having given a scholarship. I would like to know, Sir, whether it is North Viet Nam or South Viet Nam.

